n/a n/a - - - - 1,801,865 1,473,876 1,801,865 1,473,876

Interest bearing
liabilities

8.62% 7.58% 87,397 86,655 281,570 53,553 368,967 140,208

Total Financial
Liabilities

  288,857 954,406 281,570 53,553 1,801,865 1,473,876 2,372,292 2,481,835

UNDERCOVERWEAR LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

45

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 26:  FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont)

a) Financial Instruments (cont)

ii. Net Fair Values

The net fair value of cash, non-interest bearing monetary assets and financial
liabilities approximate their carrying value.

iii. Sensitivity Analysis

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate
risk and foreign currency risk at balance date. This sensitivity analysis demonstrates
the effect on the current year results and equity which could result from a change in
these risks. The percentage change is based on the expected volatility of interest
rates using market data and analysts forecasts.

� Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2013, the effect on profit as a result of changes in the interest rate,
with all other variables remaining constant would be as follows:

Consolidated Entity

2013 2012

Increase in interest rate by 2% (18,776) (24,331)

Decrease in interest rate by 2% 18,776 24,331

� Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis

At 30 June 2013, the effect on purchases as a result of changes in the value of
the Australian Dollar to the US Dollar, with all other variables remaining constant
is as follows:

Consolidated Entity

2013 2012

Improvement in AUD to USD by 15% 177,489 332,377

Decline in AUD to USD by 15% (177,489) (332,377)

The percentage change is the expected overall volatility of the USD, which is based on
management’s assessment of reasonable possible fluctuations taking into consideration
movements over the last six months each year and the spot rate at each reporting date. The
Group does not significantly trade using any currencies other than the Australian and US dollar.

UNDERCOVERWEAR LIMITED

ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2013

46

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 27: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

New / revised
pronouncemen
ts

 Explanation of amendment Effective
date